COMMISSIONERS MEETING APRIL 11, 2019

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 11" day of April 2019 with
the following members present: Sandra Ogle, Jeff Dickerson and Gary Waugh.

MEETING: The meeting was called to order by President Ogle.
MINUTES: Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve agenda.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

BILLS: The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

Name

Montgomery County Coroner
Montgomery County Coroner
Montgomery County Coroner
Montgomery County Coroner
Henschen and Assoc.
OACHA Foundation

Office City Express
APG Media

Office City

Citizens Bank

Logan Daily News
Logan Screen Printing

Various Vendors
Montgomery County Coroner
Office City

Savings Hardware

Savings Hardware

Hocking Valley Industries
AT&T

Office Mart

Corporate Payment Systems

AEP
Frontier

Office City
CombDoc, Inc.
WEX, Inc.

No.

Purpose

1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206

1207

1208

1209
1210
1211
1212

1213
1214
1215
1216
1217
1218
1219
1220

1221

1222
1223

1224
1225
1226

Autopsies — Coroner

Autopsies — Coroner

Autopsies — Coroner

Autopsies — Coroner

Computer support — Municipal
Opiate 2019 conference
attendance — Addiction Treatment
Project

Misc. office supplies —
Commissioners

Advertising for the
commissioners

Supplies — Common Pleas
Deposit slips — Probate Court
Jury draw — Clerk of Courts
Coroner apparel/equipment —
Coroner

Transport of decedents — Coroner
Autopsies — Coroner

Supplies for office - BOE
Supplies and UPS charges — BOE
Supplies — Comm. Courthouse
Paper shredder — Commissioners
Services — Comm. Courthouse
Cleaning supplies — Comm.
Courthouse

Misc. supplies — Comm.
Courthouse

51 E Main St. — Commissioners
Sewer summary bill -
Commissioners

Office supplies — Sheriff
Supplies for copier — Sheriff
Fuel for vehicles — Sheriff

Amount

1600.00
1600.00
1600.00
1600.00
7846.25

580.00

112.31
30.10

469.25
82.00
32.00

344.00

300.00
1600.00
45.12
23.56
333.07
500.00
82.26
890.30

106.91

299.63
249.42

221.13
74.55
7914.86
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Kevin’s Service

Don Wood Automotive
Treasurer State of Ohio

Beth’s Alterations

Public Agency Training Council

Corrections Commission of
Southeastern Ohio

Treasurer State of Ohio
Hocking County Engineers
Various Vendors

Various Vendors

Darlene’s Flowers
Office City Express

Various Vendors

AT&T

Josh Givens

Hocking County Recorder

Justice Av Solutions

Office City
Hocking Valley Industries
Henschen and Assox.

Stantec
Frontier
Vinton County National Bank
Vinton County National Bank

Treasurer of State
Stantec

Hedges Carpet Barn
Columiba Gas

Savings Hardware

NAPA

Corporate Payment Systems
MASI

AT&T

1227
1228
1229
1230
1231

1232

1233

1234

1235

1236

1237
1238

1239
1240
1241
1242

1243

1244
1245
1246

1247
1248
1249
1250

1251

1252

1253
1254
1255
1256
1257
1258
1259

Vehicle repairs — Sheriff
Vehicle repairs — Sheriff
MARCS Radio Usage — Sheirff
Alterations — Sheriff

Seminar # 16299 Training for Det
Kinner — Sheriff

Operation cost of Hocking
County’s Share of SEORJ for
2019 — Sheriff

Web check for employment —
Sheriff

Gasoline for VSC van 2019 -
Vets.

Food and mileage for VSC board
members — Vets.

Food and mileage for VSC Board
members — Vets.

Funeral flowers — Vets

Office supplies — Drafting
Department

Public Defenders — Comm.
Phone bill - Comm. Courthouse
Travel — Lodging Tax

Release of tax liens for TaxEase
Ohio LLC — Treasurer
Enhancements to court room
recording software/equipment —
Municipal

Supplies — Clerk of Courts
Paper shredder — Sheriff
Custom service agreement —
Probate Court

Rockbridge Sewer — Sewer
Service wireless — 911

Router — Soil and Water
Newsletter printing — Soil and
Water

UAN quarterly user fees — Soil
and Water

Construction Carbon Hill
Sanitary Sewer — Commissioners
Flooring — SHSC

Move existing gas line/meter
Misc. supplies — Sewer

Oil change or supplies — Sewer
Misc. supplies — Sewer

Testing supplies — Sewer
Service — Sewer

2732.24
161.01
2130.00
45.00
325.00

76794.81

404.00

311.71

9.48

39.24

45.00
31.99

8113.34
55.14
51.04

160.00

8452.59

158.02
500.00
250.00

978.27
955.80

65.41
233.24

384.00

12798.75

349.00
2145.39
54.42
27.42
34.06
61.36
14.40
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Stantec
Various Vendors

Hocking County Municipal

Perry Behavioral Health Choices

AT&T
Spectrum
APG Media
C&E Janitorial

Hocking County Engineers
Office City Express
Saving Hardware

RH Extinguisher Service
Laurelville Water Service
Art and Clay on Main
North Fitness Center

Hocking County Engineer
Treasurer State of Ohio

Office City

Jesse Stevens

Randy Moore, Petroleum Distribution,
LLC

Cherry’s Tire and Service
Cherry’s Tire and Service
Saving Hardware

Saving Hardware

Saving Hardware

Saving Hardware

Mebulbs

Southeastern Equipment Co.
Ferrellgas

Amy Campbell

Tee Jay’s Drive Thru and Deli
BSS Waste

Lee’s Banquet Haus

1260
1261

1262

1263

1264
1265
1266
1267

1268
1269
1270

1271
1272
1273
1274

1275

1276

1277
1278
1279

1280
1281
1282
1283
1284
1285
1286
1287
1288
1289
1290
1291
1292

Construction Murray City Sewer
Recovery support services ATP
eligible clients — Addiction tx
Project

Drug screen reimbursement for
ATP eligible clients — Addiction
Project

Assessment fee for impatient —
Addiction Treatment Project
Service — 911

Service - 911

Job posting — 911

Cleaning janitorial supplies —
SHSC

Monthly auto fuel — SHSC
Office supplies — SHSC

Office building maintenance
supplies — SHSC

Fire extinguisher service — SHSC
Monthly water service — SHSC
Art and clay class — SHSC

Gym memberships for wellness —
Wellness and Recovery

Gasoline for probation officers —
Municipal

Web check for concealed
handgun license — Sheriff

Office supplies

Reimbursement for steel toe boots
Gasoline and fuel

Tire for trailer

Tire service

Parts for repairs

Chain saw

Misc items

Misc bridge mtls

Light bulbs for garage
Parts to repair

Renew rental on cylinders
Cleaning service

Coffee Creamer

Monthly service

Annual township trustee meeting

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

18321.69
249.00

7906.50

318.37

62.96
99.99
33.90
456.89

237.19
108.99
74.91

120.60

28.72
226.80
536.25

125.83

1845.00

133.94
20.00
10266.69

198.00
55.00
271.18
463.96
189.27
299.94
472.76
217.34
65.00
125.00
64.87
140.00
1050.00
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STEVEN GOODWIN:

Mr. Steve Goodwin of Appalachia Ohio Alliance requested the commissioners approve a resolution
showing support for the use of Clean Ohio funds by the Appalachia Ohio Alliance for the conservation
and restoration of additions to the Bison Hollow Preserve.

Commissioner Ogle read the resolution.

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to adopt resolution.
Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Sue Morgan had questions regarding the project.

TITLES — SHERIFE:

Commissioner Ogle read two titles for transfer from the Village of Laurelville to the Hocking County
Commissioners for a 2009 Ford Crown Victoria and 2010 Ford Crown Victoria.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve the President of Board’s signature.

Commissioner Dickerson asked what the mileage of each vehicle was. Commissioner Ogle said the
2009 had 82,631 miles and the 2010 had 112,482 miles. Commissioner Dickerson asked if the Sheriff’s
Department intended to keep the vehicles. Commissioner Ogle said yes.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
NEW FUND:

Sheriff - Capital Projects Jail Construction; Contract Services Architect - $380,000.00; Contract
Services Construction - $0.00; Supplies - $0.00; Equipment - $0.00; Other $0.00; Advances - $0.00

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER:

Coroner - AO02F04 Equipment $700.00 to A02F10 Travel
Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
AERIAL CONSTRUCTION:

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve Application for Aerial Construction
starting at the intersection of llesboro Rd and OH-93.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
LEGAL NOTICE:

Commissioner Ogle read a legal notice from the Hocking County Engineers Office to receive sealed
bids for the Ohio Avenue Bridge Replacement on May 9, 2019.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
PUBLIC COMMENT:
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William Kaeppner asked if the bridge replacement would be near Old Town Creek. Commissioner Ogle
said Ohio Avenue. He commented it is barely a two-lane road now and they will have to re-route traffic.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Ben Fickel
under personnel compensation of a public employee at 9:52am.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

EXIT EXECUTIVE SESSION: With no action taken at 10:47am.
ADJOURNMENT Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea. All yea, motion carried.

Rose Marshall, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on April 11, 2019.

Rose Marshall, Clerk Sandra Ogle, President



