The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 11th day of April 2019 with the following members present: Sandra Ogle, Jeff Dickerson and Gary Waugh.

MEETING: The meeting was called to order by President Ogle.

MINUTES: Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve agenda.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

<u>BILLS:</u> The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

<u>Name</u>	No.	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Montgomery County Coroner	1201	Autopsies – Coroner	1600.00
Montgomery County Coroner	1202	Autopsies – Coroner	1600.00
Montgomery County Coroner	1203	Autopsies – Coroner	1600.00
Montgomery County Coroner	1204	Autopsies – Coroner	1600.00
Henschen and Assoc.	1205	Computer support – Municipal	7846.25
OACHA Foundation	1206	Opiate 2019 conference	580.00
		attendance - Addiction Treatment	
		Project	
Office City Express	1207	Misc. office supplies –	112.31
		Commissioners	
APG Media	1208	Advertising for the	30.10
		commissioners	
Office City	1209	Supplies – Common Pleas	469.25
Citizens Bank	1210	Deposit slips – Probate Court	82.00
Logan Daily News	1211	Jury draw – Clerk of Courts	32.00
Logan Screen Printing	1212	Coroner apparel/equipment –	344.00
		Coroner	
Various Vendors	1213	Transport of decedents – Coroner	300.00
Montgomery County Coroner	1214	Autopsies – Coroner	1600.00
Office City	1215	Supplies for office – BOE	45.12
Savings Hardware	1216	Supplies and UPS charges – BOE	23.56
Savings Hardware	1217	Supplies – Comm. Courthouse	333.07
Hocking Valley Industries	1218	Paper shredder – Commissioners	500.00
AT&T	1219	Services – Comm. Courthouse	82.26
Office Mart	1220	Cleaning supplies – Comm.	890.30
		Courthouse	
Corporate Payment Systems	1221	Misc. supplies – Comm.	106.91
		Courthouse	
AEP	1222	51 E Main St. – Commissioners	299.63
Frontier	1223	Sewer summary bill –	249.42
		Commissioners	
Office City	1224	Office supplies – Sheriff	221.13
ComDoc, Inc.	1225	Supplies for copier – Sheriff	74.55
WEX, Inc.	1226	Fuel for vehicles – Sheriff	7914.86

V: ? - C:	1007	V-1:-1 Ch:cc	2722.24
Kevin's Service Don Wood Automotive	1227	Vehicle repairs – Sheriff	2732.24
Treasurer State of Ohio	1228 1229	Vehicle repairs – Sheriff MARCS Radio Usage – Sheirff	161.01 2130.00
Beth's Alterations	1229	Alterations – Sheriff	45.00
Public Agency Training Council	1230	Seminar # 16299 Training for Det	325.00
Tublic Agency Training Council	1231	Kinner – Sheriff	323.00
Corrections Commission of	1232	Operation cost of Hocking	76794.81
Southeastern Ohio		County's Share of SEORJ for	
		2019 – Sheriff	
Treasurer State of Ohio	1233	Web check for employment –	404.00
		Sheriff	
Hocking County Engineers	1234	Gasoline for VSC van 2019 –	311.71
		Vets.	
Various Vendors	1235	Food and mileage for VSC board	9.48
		members – Vets.	
Various Vendors	1236	Food and mileage for VSC Board	39.24
		members – Vets.	
Darlene's Flowers	1237	Funeral flowers – Vets	45.00
Office City Express	1238	Office supplies – Drafting	31.99
		Department	
Various Vendors	1239	Public Defenders – Comm.	8113.34
AT&T	1240	Phone bill – Comm. Courthouse	55.14
Josh Givens	1241	Travel – Lodging Tax	51.04
Hocking County Recorder	1242	Release of tax liens for TaxEase	160.00
	1010	Ohio LLC – Treasurer	0.455.50
Justice Av Solutions	1243	Enhancements to court room	8452.59
		recording software/equipment –	
	1044	Municipal	150.03
Office City	1244	Supplies – Clerk of Courts	158.02
Hocking Valley Industries	1245	Paper shredder – Sheriff	500.00
Henschen and Assox.	1246	Custom service agreement –	250.00
Stantec	1247	Probate Court	079 27
Frontier	1247	Rockbridge Sewer – Sewer Service wireless – 911	978.27 955.80
Vinton County National Bank	1248	Router – Soil and Water	65.41
Vinton County National Bank Vinton County National Bank	1249	Newsletter printing – Soil and	233.24
Vinton County National Bank	1230	Water	233.24
Treasurer of State	1251	UAN quarterly user fees – Soil	384.00
Treasurer of State	1231	and Water	304.00
Stantec	1252	Construction Carbon Hill	12798.75
Stantee	1232	Sanitary Sewer – Commissioners	12770.75
Hedges Carpet Barn	1253	Flooring – SHSC	349.00
Columiba Gas	1254	Move existing gas line/meter	2145.39
Savings Hardware	1255	Misc. supplies – Sewer	54.42
NAPA	1256	Oil change or supplies – Sewer	27.42
Corporate Payment Systems	1257	Misc. supplies – Sewer	34.06
MASI	1258	Testing supplies – Sewer	61.36
AT&T	1259	Service – Sewer	14.40

Stantec	1260	Construction Murray City Sawar	18321.69
Various Vendors	1260	Construction Murray City Sewer Recovery support services ATP	249.00
various vendors	1201	eligible clients – Addiction tx	249.00
		Project	
Hocking County Municipal	1262	Drug screen reimbursement for	7906.50
Trocking County Wumerpar	1202	ATP eligible clients – Addiction	7700.50
		Project Project	
Perry Behavioral Health Choices	1263	Assessment fee for impatient –	318.37
,		Addiction Treatment Project	0 - 0 10 1
AT&T	1264	Service – 911	62.96
Spectrum	1265	Service – 911	99.99
APG Media	1266	Job posting – 911	33.90
C&E Janitorial	1267	Cleaning janitorial supplies –	456.89
		SHSC	
Hocking County Engineers	1268	Monthly auto fuel – SHSC	237.19
Office City Express	1269	Office supplies – SHSC	108.99
Saving Hardware	1270	Office building maintenance	74.91
		supplies – SHSC	
RH Extinguisher Service	1271	Fire extinguisher service – SHSC	120.60
Laurelville Water Service	1272	Monthly water service – SHSC	28.72
Art and Clay on Main	1273	Art and clay class – SHSC	226.80
North Fitness Center	1274	Gym memberships for wellness –	536.25
		Wellness and Recovery	107.00
Hocking County Engineer	1275	Gasoline for probation officers –	125.83
T	1056	Municipal	1047.00
Treasurer State of Ohio	1276	Web check for concealed	1845.00
	1077	handgun license – Sheriff	122.04
Office City	1277	Office supplies	133.94
Jesse Stevens	1278	Reimbursement for steel toe boots	20.00
Randy Moore, Petroleum Distribution, LLC	1279	Gasoline and fuel	10266.69
Cherry's Tire and Service	1280	Tire for trailer	198.00
Cherry's Tire and Service	1280	Tire service	55.00
Saving Hardware	1282	Parts for repairs	271.18
Saving Hardware	1283	Chain saw	463.96
Saving Hardware	1284	Misc items	189.27
Saving Hardware	1285	Misc bridge mtls	299.94
Mebulbs	1286	Light bulbs for garage	472.76
Southeastern Equipment Co.	1287	Parts to repair	217.34
Ferrellgas	1288	Renew rental on cylinders	65.00
Amy Campbell	1289	Cleaning service	125.00
Tee Jay's Drive Thru and Deli	1290	Coffee Creamer	64.87
BSS Waste	1291	Monthly service	140.00
Lee's Banquet Haus	1292	Annual township trustee meeting	1050.00

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

STEVEN GOODWIN:

Mr. Steve Goodwin of Appalachia Ohio Alliance requested the commissioners approve a resolution showing support for the use of Clean Ohio funds by the Appalachia Ohio Alliance for the conservation and restoration of additions to the Bison Hollow Preserve.

Commissioner Ogle read the resolution.

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to adopt resolution.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Sue Morgan had questions regarding the project.

TITLES - SHERIFF:

Commissioner Ogle read two titles for transfer from the Village of Laurelville to the Hocking County Commissioners for a 2009 Ford Crown Victoria and 2010 Ford Crown Victoria.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve the President of Board's signature.

Commissioner Dickerson asked what the mileage of each vehicle was. Commissioner Ogle said the 2009 had 82,631 miles and the 2010 had 112,482 miles. Commissioner Dickerson asked if the Sheriff's Department intended to keep the vehicles. Commissioner Ogle said yes.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

NEW FUND:

Sheriff - Capital Projects Jail Construction; Contract Services Architect - \$380,000.00; Contract Services Construction - \$0.00; Supplies - \$0.00; Equipment - \$0.00; Other \$0.00; Advances - \$0.00

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER:

Coroner - A02F04 Equipment \$700.00 to A02F10 Travel

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

AERIAL CONSTRUCTION:

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve Application for Aerial Construction starting at the intersection of Ilesboro Rd and OH-93.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

LEGAL NOTICE:

Commissioner Ogle read a legal notice from the Hocking County Engineers Office to receive sealed bids for the Ohio Avenue Bridge Replacement on May 9, 2019.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

William Kaeppner asked if the bridge replacement would be near Old Town Creek. Commissioner Ogle said Ohio Avenue. He commented it is barely a two-lane road now and they will have to re-route traffic.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Ben Fickel under personnel compensation of a public employee at 9:52am.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

EXIT EXECUTIVE SESSION: With no action taken at 10:47am.

ADJOURNMENT Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea. All yea, motion carried.

Rose Marshall, Clerk	
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners
This is to certify that the above is the true action to Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board	
Rose Marshall, Clerk	Sandra Ogle, President